‘\Z%7 43

dind
it
Wil o DHZW - 100
05-E-005 103 WVHOVIO 9NIHIM
2] S v £ z ' TJOHINOD AQILL
% ‘w
. 0 ®
o o
‘Y20|8  |OuIWa3)  (Z 121 (113
*sasnj -dwio g "9|§ ISR 2SN4  |[od4juon Q2 q
- TYpIm i + Av2 @ 2
1=l LW "HPAMS iy peond pul 190 (52
‘WAOS-0S13 AOLL J3uWJoisuod)  [odjued Zwg
MZ CApE /G2l 43WJojsupd] dwo  Y0)id LW q
6/vz19/a4/z1 ‘$310A pZ "dWDT joid LYl v @
N/ 4-Q uolng ysnd doys JuUDICOD ZqQE 7o 13t
%/89/Q uonng ysng 140IS JUBOGT 192 g
MIA-Efd uoling Py woodysnyy nd Aeys dois uopw zqL ¥
M/ BO[/A uonng ysnd 340IS Wb Lq4 191
TVNOILO R340 J| “12-0~0QZ 40190U02 dwnd Joj ADjay POO|IIAQ Z3Z L
Or - OO J0190iU0D dwng 32 ® €
Zl= 0Z 42140} Jojow o) Aojay voot?.o o z ¥l @
L-0Q 40390ju0) Uy 134 132
‘sdwoQz QL'S £3sn4 uiDp |2 291 o € v
QASJA-L-DZL HOHMS JOIDIOS] Lo : M iz '
SININOJWOD HITIZOW- HANUDOIH OL A3M O 3
2
zqe o
96 0 86 k
zal
<6
ZaL  19L WL 292 192 E
mfmvlw t—>
(L]
tqo ‘AQlL ”.
NOILVLS TOHINOD Zwo
G2s
dWNd xgoc
CLy
1141
§ ~E Alddns
" ®
S |e 1t
e} b
(%]
[+]
Va1x3 1vNOILdO I
ozlaz|vz __
r |__| I B
z9g, = i
=] T e [ -
s |r [z -
1 3117 -0A-07 H3J0Hd
190 [
e 1z
9 lr )2
131 wo 192 9 Q¥ QZ 122 G o
121 9 ]
ERERC n—n QL |
o
. 02 ga
o 12 o
T3NVd NI SLNINCIWOD
- P - stege ity - R - 7

ety

——




L Aousbusw yya-z/g uelng Py woodysnpy ynd Loje
( PajouLwng )
TIPNOILGO P3anbav )t 12 0-0Z “01901ue2 dund o) ADj3Y POO|MEAQ ZAZT

7L9 d3 ‘000z L

"OI¥3 “FA3
Kom-9 "i/08Ol 9'NVS %o01@ |bupuiiay |z
=MLY TYIUMS Jwi] pdong  pul ‘lq0
MZ CAPZ /02T Jawaoysuny)] dwoTy 10|l4 jwo
*sasny ‘dwo Ll-9ls asoq asng |ag
‘sdwog ‘glg sasng duwing juojeon 13z
‘sdwo G2 ‘9ls sasngy uppy 3L
/g9 4-a wonng ysng doig juojood 292
/69 1/ vowing ysnd ¥mIS jJuojoeD 1q2
Wi/9/4-Q uonng usng dois ulow E91
901§ uloW zql
MZTSIPEID/94%/ T4 wONNY yInd 01§ woW 191

OF - 0OTNId 20130jueD dwng |32
9L~ O 4314018 JOLOW 30} ADj3Y PDOIIIAQ Z2|

LL-0a <eyaojuol uipw 121

QAS JA-1-0OZL 42UME Joojes) o

SLIN3NODWOD H3TM30W- HINXNIJ0IX OL A3M

ZAl_ €91 W Z9E 19E

NOILVLS OH¥INOD

1o

[ [wo] L] o) |

T3NVd NI

SININOJWQD

gl

iql

F

eql 0 dois

zZql d01s

969 086
zan
S6

Iz

({ Qjuo Kupunag )
0S5-£-0BE 40} WVHOVIO 9ONIHIM
TOHLINOD AQZZ

M0 dHNd  LNYI00D
Pz

‘uMoys D 2im
puo |27 uo

(Zhri

€}

| L AHVLS

121

dWnd

S qe QL
[ET4 oz oyl ||2E

(2171 01 q Hup sacway

[
1%z
1z
TIN|N|L|S|H
mim|m
X|X|=
a1
Y4144
gy
n_mw»&_%nm L
==y ®
2 Tr Tz




Lo

HYDRAULIC COPYING ATTACHMENT

The Colchester hydraulic 470 copying equipment

- comprises a profile slide assembly, a rear beam

assembly (capable of receiving as masters either
round models or flat templates) and a Colchester
quick change toolpost with one standard tool-
holder. The free-standing hydraulic power unit has
a set of inter-connecting hose housed in a single
flexible armoured conduit. This universal unit,
capable of longitudinal copy turning, face copy
turning and copy boring, has a copying accuracy
to 0.0005 in. ' -

Order Code Na. 728. A turret stop (Order Code
No. 768) and facing beam (Order Code No. 769)
are also available for this equipment.

Colchester 4-way automatic indexing turret.
Order Code No. 705.




ACCESSORIES

CHUCKS ..nD COLLET CHUCKS

250 mm 3 JAW CHUCK: 250 mm three-jaw
(direct on spindle) dynamically balanced ductile-
iron chuck, with hardened and ground scroll.
Order Code No. 701.

365 mm 4 JAW CHUCK: 305 mm dia. four-jaw
direct on spindle mounting ductile-iron chuck
Order Code No. 702.

WARNING: USE ONLY HIGH-SPEED CHUCKS

WiTH Ii-i!:SE CHINES.

13" capacity Burnerd key operated
coilet chuck.
Order Code No. 721,

2" capacity Burnerd key operated
collet chuck.
Order Code No. 722.

12" capacity Burnerd lever operated ‘Multisize’
collet chuck.
Order Code No. 723.

2" capacity Burnerd lever operated
collet chuck.
Order Code No. 724. P

Machined backplate for fitting to customers’ own -
chucks.

Order Code No. 719. —

‘Multisize’

‘Multisize’

‘Multisize’

FACEPLATES T

14 in. dia. standard faceplate for use on either
straight or gap bed models.

Order Code No. 703.

21 in. dia. large' faceplate for use on gap bed ..

lathes only.
Order Code No. 704.

-



English/Metric Apron Dial. [

TRAVELLING STEADY

This steady is available for fitting to the saddle
in the tapped holes provided and has a capacity
for material up to 3 in. dia.

Order Cocz2 No. 711

STATIONARY STEADY

Materials up to 6 in. dia. can be held by the - ; ‘

steady which may be clamped between the bed- g s
ways at any position along the length. Metric dial indicator. ) H
Order Code No. 712. Order Code No. 737. b

CAPSTAN UNIT (Code 741).

ROTATING CENTRE
G.M.T. type 4 RC/1 No. 4 M.T. rotating centre.

Order Code No. 716.

English/Metric dual reading cross-slide and top . 718
slide dials. ' : SR N e
Order Code No. 750.

24



-

o s

HIGH SPEED THREADING UNITS

The Colchester high speed threading unit enables
English and American threads to be cut many
times fasier than by normal methods.

Order Code No. 734.

The Colchester high speed threading unit enables
Metric threads to be cut many times faster than
by normal methods.

Order Code No. 733.

-CHUCK/CHIP GUARDS

Chuck guard for fitting to headstock.

Order Code No. 708.

Perspex chip guard for fitting to saddle.
Order Code No. 707. '




MACHINE LIGHTING

50 volt 48 watt, low volt machine lighting for
standard A.C-. supply only.

Order Code No. 713.

BED STOPS

A 5-position turret-type bedstop which can be
fitted to either end of the saddie allows the
operator to achieve a number of consistent
shoulder lengths and accurate positioning for
grooving, parting-off, etc.

Order Code No. 731.

The single-type bedstop fits on the front of the
bed at any position for use with the 5-position
stop or on its own.

Order Code No. 732.

26

A micrometer bed stop which fits on the front
vee way of the lathe bed at any point, can be set
5 micrometer accuracy for cutting consistently
to shoulders, etc., on batch components.

Order Code No. 733.
A 6-position longitudinal bed stop.
Order Code No. 742,

TOOLPOSTS — FRONT

Colchester quick change toolpost (see rear tool-
post for toolholders). ,

Order Code No. 775.

TOOLPOSTS — REAR

Rear slotted toolpost.

Order Code No. 730.

Colchester quick change rear toolpost.
Order Code No. 725.

Standard Toolhoiders No. 83118.
Order Code No. 776.

e —
i

T



T—

Vee holders No. 83120.

Order Code No. 777.

Morse taper holders No. 83121.
Order Code No. 778.

Parting-off toolholders No. 83127 complete with
one cobalt high-speed steel parting-off blade.

Order Code No. 779,
Cobalt high-speed parting-off blades.
Order Code No. 780.

T e T R T T R B S N e A e et DRSO

TAPER TURNING ATTACHMENT

The Colchester Taper Turner is designed to pro-
duce accurate tapers up to 15 in. long and 20°
included angle at any distance from the spindle
nose. The taper turner is of the telescopic type
and once set {othe desired angle the tightening

of a single clamp screw converts from plain to

taper turning.
Order Code No. 717.

27



il

PARTS SECTION

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT when ordering — '

1. Quote component Order Number and description
against each parts illustration for all component
parts required.

2, Some parts are standard items which can generally
be purchased locally; e.g. nuts, bolts, screws,

washers. In such instances, the component Order
Number and description is followed by a code
reference (e.g. 47-231) which can be used with
Appendix 1 to furnish a full specification.

3. Always quote lathe Serial Number in all parts
orders or technical enquiries. This number is
stamped into lathe bed at tailstock end.

ERSATZTEILE

WICHTIG

WICHTIG bei besteliung-

1. Teilnummer und Bezeichnung anhand der lllus-
{ration fiir simtliche Teile unbedingt erforderlich.

2. Einige Ersatzteile sind Standardteile, welche
generell auf dem hiesigen Markt beschafft werden
konnen. In solchen Fallen hat die Ersatzteil-
Bestellnummer und Bezeichnung eine Kenn-

Nummer (z.B. 47-231) aus welcherin Anhang 1
detaillierte Angaben zu ersehen sind.

3. Immer die Serien-Nummer der Maschine bei
samtlichen Ersatzteil-Bestellungen oder tech-
nischen Anfragen angeben. Die Serien-Nummer
ist im Drehbankbett am Reitstockende einge-
schlagen, '

SECTION PIECES

IMPORTANT

IMPORTANT pour passer commande:

1°) Indiquer le n° d'ordre de la pigce de rechange
ainsi que la description figurant en regard de
chaque piéce demandée. -

2°) Certaines pieces sont d'un type standard et
peuvent étre achetées sur place comme: écrous,
boulons, vis, lames. Dans ces cas le n° d'ordre

est suivi d'une référence de commande (par
exemple 47-231) qui sert & utiliser I'appendice
1 donnant une spécification compléte.

3°) Spécifier toujours le n° de série du tour pour
toute commande de piéces ou demande de
renseignements techniques. Ce numéro est gravé
sur le banc du coté de la contre-pointe.



HEADSTOCK ; CABTING FROM SER.No. 24552

TO SER. No. . . .

50685-0 bore plugs {2)
50256-0 access plate & lub. trough

65402 -1 clutch instr. plate (E.E &G.)
65404 -1 ‘. Cy «+ (Atlas)
65405-1 w - +  (Sweden)

50526-0 0-rings (2)
50327-0 gasket (27-891)

50789-0 screws (2) 61-370

50692-0 -~ 50796-0 screw
plug (46-216)

50840-0

screws (8) 52??3\;,0
46-218 (66-214) |

50844-0 screws |
(73-143)_ |

50322-0 gasket

50252-0 cover
{rear bearing)

v : 50412-3
: 50247-0 cover main casting
506430
% 50792-0 screws. pipe b
] (46-212) @/ //
50249-0 cover @ b ,//////‘
i 50978-0 oil-sight /27277
50422-0 :3 (BR-a2) ///
L brg. housing 50807-0 7
screw 7
g 50839-0 o
! » 50830-0 screws
: fubs2i ; 146-212)
50844-0 il i g
Y A
4 ‘ 50662-0 plate
o [swarf guard)
% 50032-0 50663-0 deflector
i 50257-0 50785-0 flanged brg.
clutch lever cover hold-down screws (4)
; (50-260)
ﬁ 50626-0 dowels (24-765)
i 50853-0 screws (73-525)
50662-1
" 50610- 0 pins (2) plate (gap-bed)

50843-0 screw {48-242)
50582-0 set-over pad

50250-2

. bearing cover
front)

Ref: TR.-01-7712

50255-2 cover
"~ 50965-0 shield




HEADSTOCK ; BPINDLE &2 GEARS FriOM SER. No. 24552
TC SERIAL No........

50133-0 cams

—_
50041-0 rear bearing 50769-0 camscrew ?
(03-933) 50441-1 key i
50489-0 nut springs (set of 20) -
502530-voer 51062-0
: camspring
! (82-830)
iy Sgst X spindle gear 50372-0
(o= woz | [ 30880 50373-0
(53-303) \\ : 50162-0 circlip
\ (11-791) =
£ 7T ]
\ ; A / 50377-0 gear
. \ B \‘a /
1 ==
iR \'\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\.
e ’ H L
E;L:;— 50161-0 clip (11-786) . 51037-2 spindle |
g . i .S _
e F ML 1§ & _— .
—— : 0 " e e TR _
I =& 0 | i —
izt (0] = e -
50799-0 screws o \¥777- 777777kl 50378-0 sliding gear ==
(45-214) ) ’//’ ,,'/ < 51097-0 washer
[2 W i | N
L4/ 50790-0 screw
_ [ 50925-0 |[E]| .1, (73-576)
505340 O-rings HEg /7] | bAApAl - 506250 pin L
51120-0 washer —// . ' ? (25-622) \\\ 50040.-0
S5080G2-0 screws (i A |~ 50379-0 double gear (21142) }\\\ front bearing
(46-212} L ) o / . (03-932) :
& [ 50250-7
/3‘ | bearing cover
N\ 50164-0 circlips (11-865)
50118-0 .
bushes 50220-0 collars
(10-019)
50381-0 double gear (21/21)
50384-0 gear @i1)
50934-0 shaft
SHAFTS LOCATICN \
50565-0 oilseal 50121-0 bushes (10-017) \
(79-896) \‘
50227-0 collars (2) -

50167-0 circlip (11-865)

TR-02-7712 .,/—/'J

L2 ]



A

HEADSTOCK ; cLUTCH BHAFT & GEARB

FROM SER.

TC SER.

NO. 220¢6
NO.

514100 end flanges - 2.

§1444-0

51399 -0 operating
collar.

50210-0 spacer
50522-0 ‘o' ring (27-B66)

‘50722 -1 pulley

514

47-0

outer plates - 10.

inner plates -12,

50786-0 screws
(73-576)

51418-0 Hubs - 2.
50385-1 gear

50060-0 brgs.
(03-898)

51099-1
ret.washer

507911
screw

50214-1
thi. washer

50440-0 keys] I
(17-002) s

50422-0 brg.housing
50525-0 hsg.'o’ring (27-888)
50043-0 bearing (02-884)
50152-0 clips (12-838) - 2.

51450-0
lock plates

51488-0
springs ~ 2.

51462-0
locking rings - 2,

/51335-0 Circlips.
T !—'_'. ’ " |50230-1 coltar Lh.
T, 50231-0collar r.h.
; 50169- 0 circlip (11-754)

50936+ 0 idler shafl

50450-0 key (17-034)

50044-0 bearing
50063-0 c.g.brgs.

503501 50351-0
clutch gear cluich gear
(assy.)
50062-0 brgs. - C
(03-918) —
51352-0 clutch  50212-0
| Matrix. collars -2
7 N 3;/
Ieng |
2 .

]

51430-0 adj. nuts -2,

51470-0

51484 -0 thrust

50863~

g__/SBBE-O bearing ass; - o
. track rings -2.

washers - 2,

MATRIX CLUTCH

0 screws

51072 -0

50596-0 pegs gs

— 50426-0 brake hsg.

50282-0 brake disc
50858-0
SCrews
(73-570)
e e e e
| N ety o]
o
= ‘t§"§ (d
maonoy
TR
018-0 spg

LI RIEIER e
gl

50145-0 clip (11-746)
51104-1 ret,washer
i 51088-0 thr.washer

50787-0 screw (73-576)

%;

|
|
50622-0 pin {25:622) |
i

! [50048-0 bearing (02-884)
51114-0 washer

/ springs

50587-0

/ pads

50859-0 serew
(68-429)

T-50520-0
oring

(27-889)

[~50685-1
plug

|_sos42-0
© rings
(27-891)

50358-1 50355-0 50356-0 50357-0 50354-0 5078B-0 screw (73-576)
50560-0 oilseal (79-855) 50622-0 pin (25-622)
50993-0 50898-0 50985-0
50420-0 brg. housing spacer spacer spacer
50523-0 hsg.'c’'ring (27-888) 50562-0 oilseal
50245-0 end cover (79-895)
50047-0 bearing (0Z-898) (02:899) {02,884}
. 50362-0 double-gear 50918-0 50051-0 brg. 50361-0 50052-0 brg. 50223-0
50148 -0 small clip (11-865) inter shaft  50153-0 clip 50154-0 clip collar
50149 -0 large clip (12-838) 50533-0
gring
| )
50050-0 bearing (02-898) ——— 1)) (A
; Ay — - =
50247- 0 end cover —[-
. \ i L % SHAFT G
o = = o ®
b = 2 .
= o1 - i
50055-0 bearing (02-858) . :
50249-0 end cover ShE F— e SHAFT F | 07655
i = e e g screw
! = T I | | H— 50531-0
: el — = = [REE), ‘o ring
i1 = i 50687-0
= end plug
! ! 50157-0
50369-0 gear 50367-0 50368-0 50056-0 50364-0 \ C”'CI'P
& :; comp. gear comp.gear bearing comp. gear 50057-0
50160 D clip 5 (02+899) 50115- 0 bushes Beting
(1-758) 50922-0 {10-025) g
(0z-884)
second shafi

TR-03-7709




FROM SER. NO. 22086

r
HEADSTOCK ; cLUTCH SHAFT & GEARS TO SER NO i
ORTLINGHAUS CLUTCH
51402-0 key —
(A6 x6x18) 51411-0 \L‘ifdﬂ o] ) 1-1 screws i
lwers\ leyer- ping F 51495-0 wae 475 i
51419 ) b 51489-0 springs
-0 inner plates. -12. =
hub - left £
51420 -0 ;
hub~right !
51389-0 ' !
coll
e 514471 \ Seea=0 \51393‘0
outer plates -12. adj. nuts, operating coliar
50230-1 collar Lh. A
50231-0 collar r.h. 50063-0 ¢.g. brgs.
50385-1 gear 50169 -0 girciip (11-754) 50044-0 bearing
50210-0 spacer 50060-0 brgs. 50936-0 idler shaft 50450-0 key (17-034) 50859 -0
50522-0 'O ring (27-866) (g3-a8E) | P T screw
50350 -1 50351- 0 50426-0 broke ned: {65-429)
50722-1 pulley clutch gear assy. clutch gear 50282+ 0 brake disc.
-0 brgs.
50786-0 screws so?gazbgqs)rgs §5%T 50858- 0
73-576 o -2, screws
( ) : 51363-0 cluten.  O19® 7 (73-570)
51099-1 = Ortlinghaus. P
ret. washer % = — E !
sorst-1 N - i3 77 = 7 Pl i
SCrew: ml@ 'J///IA/{; DN : ] { R 77 / /
: \ G i) e s R TV ey TRl & e TRty ; ,/,////f_/ e
51145 -1 50810-1_cluich =haif | Z . ///f,:/ A §0§29'0 —
washer | I | “51918-0 spg| | -1 (207_223) ;
( locking ) = = : 1 ;

50440-0

keys

{17-002)

/ 3

50214-1 thr.collar

50422-0
50525-0
50043-0
50152-0
50560-0

50420-0
50523-0
50245-0
50047-0
50148 -0
50148-0

50050-0
50247-0

50055-0
50249-0

bra. housing

hsg.'o' ring (27-888)

bearing (02-884)
clips (12-839)-2.
cilseal (79-895)

brg. housing

hsg.'o'ring (27-888)

end cover

bearing (02-858)
small clip (11-865)
large clip (12-838)

bearing (02-898)

end cover —-—-———\
13

bearing (02-898)

i

3 T 0 % 50685 -1
= : 50145-0 clip (11-746) plug
509141 driving snaft___SHAFT H_|| £1104-1 ret. wosher
= =] 51098-0 thr. washer
S P R S [l = = 50787-0 screw (73-576) 50542-0 A
= - 50622-0 pin (25-622) ‘o’ rings
(27-881) .
50048 -0 bearing {02-884) _
/ I \ E1114-0 washer
50358 -1 50355-0 50356-0 50354-0 50788-0 screw (73-576)
2 50622-0 pin (25-622)
50993-0  5ogee-0 000 50985-0 atli
spacer spacer spacer
50562-0 oilseal
-885
(02-899) (02-884) (79:038}
50362-0 double-gear 50918-0 50051-0 brg. 50361-0 50052-0 brg. 50223-0
] inter shaft  50153-0 clip 50154-0 clip collar
50533-0 =
oring
H | '
] 01 S, 2
- 5-;|VAFT G = = - ! __: B
= e
¥ :102 v i i
3 ® @i
end cover j b T SHAFTF T 50795:0
_\ X P = = L {— -@__ i screw
= — —] —( — 505310
=] T E i) ‘oring .
= v T § 50687-0
: end plug
i N 5015740 !
50369-0 gear  50367-0 | 50368-0  50056-0 50364-0 \ circlip -
) comp.gear comp. gear bearing comp.gear 50057-0
A e 8 e (02-899) 50115- 0 bushes bearing
: = (10-025) i
second shafl (0z:884)
TR-03A- 77089

I A



HEADSTOCK ; CONTROL FRAME ASSEMELY Fha g Al

50635-1 50849-0 50832-0 screws 50301-0 lever frame
clutch lub. pipe screw(54-309) (46-214)

50649-0 oil pipe
(29-046)

50828-0 screw
(61-370)

&

50097-0 bracket
50835-0 screws (46-21G)

50182-0 clip (11-855}

50468-0 lever

50182-0 495-
ci;rclip(H-BSS) s

nut (21-690)

51068-0
spring (82-860)

50710-0 plunger
50293-0 shift fork

50629-0
pin (25-620)

50080-0 .bolt

circlip (11-731)
50291- 0 shift fork

! 50290-0 shift fork
50180- 0 circlip (11-731)

50734-0 rod assy.

50473-0
lever bracket assy.

50472-0 lever bracket assy.

R

TR 04-7303




-

[

HEADSTOCK ; conNTROLS FROM SER. NO. 00001

TO SER. NO.

0174-0
circlip (11-743)

50136-0 plate cam

50444-0 key 50135-0 drum cam
(17-039)

50940-0 cam shaft

50446-0

R ¥ 50452-0 key (17-037) '

50942-0 shaft

50443-0
key {17-001)
50811-0 screw
(45-201)

50696-0
,. plug(8g-083)

50172-0
circlip(11-751)

50173-0
circlip (11-754)

50813-0 screws
(46-212)

50866-0
speed selector

50405-0 handles

50946-0 shafts

50425-0
selector housing assy. 50818-0

504470 key )
screws (45-203)

50187-0
circlip(11-776) (17-001)

50583- 0 shift pads
{=

50474-0 shift levers

51130-0 washers

50539%-0 0-ring .
(27-870) P .
504470 §{§

key (17-001)

50815-0
screws (45-201)

=

51065- 0 springs(B
50713-0 detents

51135-0 50233-0

" washers ' collars . 50698- 0 plugs
50023-0 detent bars (8B-0E3

50822-0 screws (46-212)

Ref: TR -05- 6803/




e |

HEADSTOCK LUBRICATION ' FROM SER. NO. 00001
TO SER NO.

DIAGRAMMATIC

HEADSTOCK

REPRESENTATION — separate page {‘"
i
53115 -0 ?
connector
53408-0 sleeve
(28:058)
53204-0 nut
{29-057})
53130-0 filter =
53090-0 clip
(88:082)
L
GEARBOX
/ | —separate page .
53462-0 washer (B6-767) '
53008-0 adaptor ‘ ' _
53263-0 drain pipe — | '

e /7 . -
53108 -0 retaining collar ) ’ @ // 5326?3:—08%? ;
| , | A

§3288-0 plug
53461-0 washer.{86-767)
53124 -0 elbow (28-051) | — 53438-0 tank

53180-0 nipple (29-052)

S~

53425-0 dipstick
53188-0 nut (28-053)

53090-0 clip (88-082)

53117-0 connector

53460-0 washer

£3029-0 std. belt {07-931)
53030 -0 belt (Clausing) (07-930)_

53307-0 pump assembly

53260-0 pi
D‘plpo 53289-0 plug (29-054)

Ref: TR-26-6803




FROM SER.No. 00001
HEADSTOCK = PUVIE ASSY, TO SER:Nowws cvies ‘

53095-0 circlip(2) 53022-0 bearing 53197-0 nut
(12-840) (02-900) (21-660)

53203-0 nut 53299-0 pulley 53394-0 shaft

(21-678)

f 53142-0 gasket 53220-0
)K “0"ring
. @ (27-895)
53418-0 spring 53355-0 screw(7)
(53-303)
53429-0stud
53470-0 washer
(85-692)
53283-0 plate
53097-0 circlip
(12-840)
j 53155-0 housing 53278-0
2 backplate
3 )
i . 53170-0 53172-0

key {17-042) © key (17-043)

53199-0 nut
(21-678)

53281-0
impeller plate

L- 53072-0 bush (10-027)
L 53237-0 oilseal (75-897)

53391-0 shaft 53099-0 circlip (11-869)

53023-0 bearing (02-900)

53297-0 pulley 53358-0 screw (73-572)

TR-27-7712

S



FROM SER. No. 12575
T0 SER No. .....

CLUTCH LINKAGE

51610-0 shift fork — 51B40-0 sleeve 51778-0 screws 51534-0 bush 51707-0 51720-0 pivot plate

51617-0 gasket (53-303) roller pin

51538-0
bush

51784-0
screw
{46-215}

51630-0 shift lever assy.
£1870-0 ¢ ring (27-890)

51752-C
roller

51632-0 operaling lever \

51593-0 coupli:ig assy.

51568-
clips -2
m-731)

A 51620-0 key 51952.°
(17-039) washers
\—— 51712-G
Y pPin
i {24-542)
51785-0 sc;ews ||
(46-215) | 51781-C
51514-0 bar L \ {£5-20%)
I : -
1 51698-0 pin Y
I 51925-0 -_ 51782-0
; washer screw
©742-1 rod - 51543-0 bracket 51700-0 dowels (24-560) {54-309)

cis.ch adj. E'

51771-0 screws 51698-0 coupling pin
(47-228)

51653-0 nut (22-668)

— assy.

51748-0 roller 51838-0 sleeve

51517-0 operating bar

REFER ALSC TO PAGE He S . i e
" BRAYE MECHANISN ™ o . ) V
) :

. ] l

' 51570-0 clips (13-799) 51648-0 nut (21-631) 51774-0 screw (54-312)

TR-06-7210

51590-0 coupling

51531-0 shoulder-boit 51636-0 lever assy. c/w bush 51542-9

1



=]

i

L

| -

BRAKE ; MECHANISM FROM SER.No.12575

TG SER. Ne. .

£1770-0 screws 51522-0 guide block

(46-217) 51895-0 |
strap-plate

|
GENERAL 4
ARRANGEMENT

™\

r 51865-0 spring

51562-0 clip (11-778)

51533-0 bush
51904-1 stud

51922-0 washer

| 51938-0 (packing)

‘ \\ 51934-0
! \ washer (85-765) ¢
1

\ mesher(ee L 51830-0
51530-0 ) 51536-0
| bolt (08- 112) Arake Shnesansy. bush
: -®)) 51867-0 spring 51853-0 [ (11-736)
51567-0
A clip
51603-0 51668°C
. drum 0-ring

51710- 0 pin

)

—51735-0 bar guide
—~51897-0 guide plate

Y ——-

51688-0
51689-0

(assemblies) Ry

i

51582-0 collars
51776-0 screws (59-352)

; (84-
@/ 84 TOi)/{

51749-0 roller-’/_; o
©  sigs0-0  85-695
nut{21-678) washer
51924-0
collar
512771 51949-0 wash - )
screws (73-591) (35,77:\335 & /1 i ?g?lsellr 0
51515-0 ;
centraliser bar 515280 (08-428) 51703-0
bolt pin
51562-0
51727-0 51680-0 stop 3 =& circlip
tread plate _ f\r] of = (1-788;
51571-0 cli {
_ ket g 51702-0 fulcrum

pedal, 50"
pedal, 30"

51772-0 screw(47-227) |
51940-0 washer (86763) ™~ 51512-0 op.bar
51525-0 bolt (08-048) 51583-0 pivot

51937-0 washer

51808-0 connector shafts

TR-07-7303




SEWING FRAME ; END BEARS & COVER FROM SER. NO. 00004

TO SER. NO.

531562-0 swing frame

53840-0 washer {86-119)

53538-0 collar 53580-0 gear (247) .

53814-0 screw (08-013)

53770-0
gear shaft

53781-0

53521-0 circlips (12-837) BRARRT 53?3;_'39;3;95'
53848-0 washer
(85-734)
53535-0 shaft collar
337350
(2"55“621.) 53562-0 swingframs

53732-0 nuts {21-685)

53666-0
gear (44/56T)

: .h,@

53738-0 nut
(21-660) 53732-0 nuts 538#4-0\gashers 53811-0 stud
. -72
53808-0 stud (21-685) (85 )

53724-0 nut

T~ 53701-0 end cover

‘ 53785-0 spacer

53841-0 washer
(86-19)

53815:0 screw
(08-013)

53540-0 collar

53850-0 washers (85-738)
53739-0 nuts (21-660)
53523- 0 clip (13-797) 53613-0 gear (577)

ret: TR-08-6803
53801-0 stud

_

10

e



sSWING FRAME ; END GEARE - METRIC FROM SER. NO. 00001
TO SER NO.

53562-0 swing frame
53840-0 washer (86-119)

B

53538 - 0 collar 53584-0 driver gear (28T)

/ "“@“‘,—"
53814-0 screw (08-013)
53770-0
gear shaft
A
53677-0 idler {55/54T7) 53781-0 spacer,idler brgs.
53506-0 brgs. L
53848- 0 washer (02-897)
(85-734 )
= £53535-0 shaft collar
53735-0 A=
nut ;
(20-624) A=
—

\ 53732-0 nuts (21-685)

-
53521-0 circlips (12-837) h )
g )

53732-0 nuts  £3844-0 washers 53811-0 stud
(21-685) (85-729)

53620-0 driven gear (64T)
53578-0 gear (227)

53540-0 collar

53841- 0 washer (86-119)

53815-0 screw (08-013)

53786-0 spacer, driven gears

Ref: TR-08M- 6803

|

10A



GEAREDOX ; cABTINGE FROM SER. NO. 00%.

TO SER NO.

54650-0 screws (48-247)
54076-0 flanged bearing '

54126-0 bushes
(10-020)

T\ 54655-0 screws
54533-0 dowelN @‘%/ (46-214)

54070-0 fl. brg.

‘ 54153-0 casting
r Bl
| E
! 54656-0 screws
‘ (46-214) 54072-0 fl.brg.
|
] \ .
] il s
i \ 54658-0 screws
; (46-214)
: N A 54074 -0 fl.brg.
e E %I\Q,/ 54530-0 plug
: . . 54758-0 spacers (top)
_/ P
54290-0 gasket

54755-0 spacers (bottom)

54553-0 drain, pipe
54603-0 plug

(29-044)
X
: 3 54250-0 cover
- 54665-0 screws
(46-212)
54498-0
L592- oil sight
5 0 plug (80-B72)
54810-0 washer — (=53 : /é
(86-760) _/ ;
54268-%0 elbow \
(29-031) p ) _\
,/—
54248-0 front cover %
54600-0 54669-0
plugs -3 screws
{88-080) (73-571)
i
| ; ret TR-09-6803
\
|L -

11

.....__.‘
E]



s
[

o st

[

P

GEAREBOX; CoONTROLS FROM SERIAL ivo. 00001
TO SERIAL No........

54677-0 screw (60-361)

ous02-0 &
54516- 0 selector fork rh
selector pad

4779- 0 sprir"ug
O
[

54275-0
selector fork Lh.

54020-0 ball (01-788) 54045-2 ;
selector bar assy.

54535-0 pin — 54538-0 pin
(24-544) (25-617)
54280-0 fork 54673-0 screws

: 54663-0 screw
Ws-zm
54423-0

O key (17-001) "
y e

handle shafts-3 /

' )
5&536-0pk\ ’ 54115-0

25-616 ‘ &

( "\ 543970 4 / / HUshes =3
handles -3_7 <f= 54483-0

. | 54803-0 0-ring (26-931)

o washer

54678-0 screw

I 598-0 (45-202)

54281-0 fork

54,279-0 fork

54675-0 screws
(45-204)
—/

/

54811-0

s - " washers [eCo I 54573 0
& (86-792)-1i] Cq.| detent plate
5 -c,_.‘.;-:::_:_:_ - E‘ %%\
. . 3 54680-0
2 SCrews
54278-0 E (46-212)
fork ! 546710
; ' SCrews
1 (46-213)
| &
- 54042-0 spacer —
LT =
<t 54776-0 springs
54035-0 plate L 54017-0 balls
(01-788)

54568-0 div.plates -3

54674 -0 screws

(45-205)
54572-0 bar retainer
54392-0
. handle
54438-0 lever i %
54037-0 plate 54785-0
) spring
54036-0
-0 plate £4713-0 54478-0 54255-0 cover
54040-0 plate selector 0-ring (26-862)
top & bottom 54570-0
TR-10-6803/3

12



GEARBOX ; cEARS FROM SER. No. 00001

TO SER.No. . .....
54728-1 top shaft 54325-0 gear 327 54329-1gear 23/167 54752-0 zpacer 54085- 0 bearings 54215-0 clutch
| (02-895) -3 {

54122-0 54083-0 bearings 54120-0 54174-0 54168-0 L ? 54173-0
bush (02-886) -3 bushes clip clips | clip
(10-018) (10-022) -2 (11-860) (12-836) [

|
&,
\ §
l 54229-0 collar
!
¥ h < y— 7 !
: | et )
= A = ] cml

34725-0 54223-0  54170-0 54333-0 54124-0 54328-0 54225-0 54736-0

shaft collar clip (11-860) gear 19/197 bush {(10-018) gear 35/35T collar shatt
ﬂ LOCATION e
DRIVE SHAFT - A - = E—*ﬁiw : R ‘ L/S DRIVING SHAFT
MIDOLE SHAFT » =) =7 E|m|ol 4  FEED DRIVING SHAFT
=i f = 5
BOTTOM SHAFT | —F
L L
M

54338-0 54132-0  -54227-0 54350-0 54348-0 54346-0 54341-0 54339-0 54730-0  54130-0  54335-0 54422-0

gear 30/20 bushes collars gear 16T gear 247 gear 277 gear 28T gear 32T shaft bush gear 18/45 keys -2

(10-019) (10-018) (17-002)

<

54176-0 54353-0  54349-0 54347-0 54345-0 54340-0 54460-0 put  54180-0 54734-0
clip gear 227 gear 20T gear 23T gear 247 gear 26T 54660-0 screw clip shaft
(11-865) (73-572) M-743)
L
54184-0 54732-0 54420-0 54362-0 54368-0 54751-0 54360-0 54095-0 SLH_BS-O
clips -2 shatft key gear 22T gear 337 spacer gear 36T bearing clip

(11-860) (02-894) {11-866)

54092-0 54361-0 54363-0 54364-0 54187-0
bearings gear 227 gear 22T gear 22T clip
(02-886) (1n-745)

TR-14-7307

13

P



[

1
—_—

APRON ; RIGHT-HAND FROM SER.No. 22310
TO SER.No..........

56402-0 leadnut
56510-0 pin (14-664)

W' 56643-0 screws (46-213)

— 56260-0 gib

56001-2 APRON ASSY. RH.- English

56770-0 gib shim 560021 APRON ASSY. R.H.- Metric
56490-0
56870-0

56663-0 screw
G " (5350
| 56071-0 bush

1
,ﬁ 56665-0 screw |

56648-0 (59-357)
(46-217)

5664 0- 0[(45-204) 56018-1 casting

&

¢/
56583-1 pl
O o 56463-0 oil sight @ plug
(80-872) 48 56646-0 screws
""" (73:656)

5820‘5-_0 gasket r.h.
56553- 0 plate r.h.

56490-0 spring pin

5€924-0
(8€-772)

56569-0

/

56519-0 pin (24-569) 56365-0 lever assy.r h.
56677-0 screw(62-379) .

56661-0 screws .
(08-032) \@

56371- 0 latch
- 56436-0 o-ring

56571-0 plug
56927-0 washer (B6- 771)\

56110-1 camshaft 563280 ke

\ %(17—039)

56438-0 o-ring

(27-182)
56487-0
interlock pin

56920-0 washer (85-737)
56921-0 washer (86-752)

56437-0
54275-0 o-ring (27-870)

swarf guard @ 56908- 0 washer

56658-0 screw

56362-0 lever assy. (54-309)

(lead nut)

56683-0 screws (73-579)

TR-18-7801

ia

56517-0 detent pin
56831-0 spring (82-830)
56659-0 screw (73-648)



’ 4 SER. No.
ADRDN; LEFT-HAND FRC.4 SER. No. 22310

TO SERIAL No. [ .

56402-0 Eng. nut
56510-0 pin(la-664) ©6403-0 Metric nut

56643-0 screws /
(46213) W :
&

56260-0 gib
56770-0 gib shim

APRON - complete assy. 56005-

56480-0
56870- 0

56663-0 screw 9]
(59-354) ;

56071-0 bush™=: /E] E} I
56665-0 é -
56020-1 casting Lh. ,

™~

56648-0
(46-217)

566400
1 65-204)
56583-1 plug . ,J
56646-0 screws -
(73-6586) 5

564630 oil sight
(80-872)

56924-0
(85-772) -,

56490-0 pin
56128-0 (11-777)

§6677-0

56301-0
handle

" 56571-0 plug
" 56927-0 washer

56436-0 o-ring (61-3
(27-870) '

56328-0 key &7

56659-0 screw (73-648) % (17-039)
56920-0 washer

2 56208-0 gasket

56554-0 plate Lh.
56517-0 detent pin —%

56831-0 spring (82-830)

56112 -1 camshaft

56437-0
o-ring
(27-870) 56438-0 o-ring (27-182)

56921-0 washer (86-752) 56487-0 interlock pin

56904-0

56658-0 screw (54-309)
56299-0 handle

56362-0 leadnut lever assy

TR-20-7801




APRON CONTROLS ; FROM SER.No. 22056
TO SER.No. ... ...

56535-1 rack pinion E6057-0 bearing (03-943)

56230-1 (567T)

56135-0 (11-749) clip

\ 56058-0 bearing
\ (02-910)

56806-0 washer

= 56132-0 clip (11-864)
SHAFTS - dispoesition
RIGHT HAND ! - 3 \ ol
;@,} y : (11-743)
(a) 56231- 0 (15:331) /

56078-0 bush
(10-016)

56908-0 washer & N '
y ; E—ssaao_-o

@ ‘\\___"‘ /
H®

o

6738-1 shaft

5‘5'442‘0
springs

O~ 56037-0 balls

56080-0 bush @ |

56302-0 bearing housing
56055-0 rear bearing (03-944)

56796-0 spacer

56629-1 serews (73-656)

56131-0 clip
(11-864)

56329-0 key

S (17-041)

56649-0 screw (46-218)
‘oring

56163-0 collar

56980-0 gear 27T

56733-1 shaft

56056-0 bearing
(03-945)

plug

56295- 2 assy.

(handwheel& handle 56573-0 plug

56082-0 bush (10-017) A

56530-0 pinion
56288-1 handle

56129-0 clip (N-754)

56903-0
shim

56531-0 pinion shaft
56079-0 bushes (10-016)

- 56857-0 stem
56134-0 clip (1-864)

56740-1 shaft

56907-0 washer 56434-0 wring (27-893)

56234-0 gear (24/267T)

] 56081-0 bush {10-016)
56741-0 shaft

P
\ 56435-0 oring (27-870)

N

E

TR16-7703

16

f
j IO



APRON DIALS

FROM 3ER No. 22096

DAL ASSY. -INCH

62503-1

62566-2 index ring

62537-0 key (17-04Z)

ﬂi 62536-0

(14-804)-2 ’
62609-1 springs \@,.‘\,

DIAL ASSY. -METRIC 62475-2

T0 SER. No...
62591-0Q screws
(73-143)-2
62605-0 — BL3706-1
62521- 0 dewels - spacer spaces

(82-796)-3.
|
62562-0 plungers —a 62530-0 gear 1257

62538-0 keep

é—' 62593-0 screw

\ (58-345)
— 62600-0 gear shaft
62532- 0 gear 28T assy.

62531-0 gear 127T.
62560-0 plate

62594-0 62567-0 62592-1 screws
screws carrier ring (73-623)-3.
(53-303)-3.

. 62480-1 balls
§2483-2 62486-1 (01-794)-3

index ring springs
(82-881)-3

62606-1
spacer

62605-C
spacer

62535-1 keep

62484-1 screws
(54-308)-2

62488-1 62485-0
washer circlip
(n-732)

TR 25-7804

17



FROM SER.No. 00001
APRDN WORMBOX - R.H. . 18 SRRy Rorwaming

1
L6440-0 ‘o-ring (27-8B5) 56053-0 bearings (04-903) 56533-0 pinion 56070-0 pinion bush assys. -2

: 56923-0 washers (86-761) /
56645-0 screws (46-213) : \

56450-0 oil seal l \
8 \(/“@@ \ 56410-0 locknut

(79-898)
(21-692)

56918-0 washer {85-738)
56164-0 spring collars -2
56820-0 spring

\/

56235-0 clutch gear assy.
56150-0 clutch collar
56865-0 worm

5654B-0 pivol assy. 56909-0 washers -2 56516-0 pin (14-144)

56909-0 washers -2 \

56340-0C knob
56743-0 trip shaft

56038-0 ball {01-790) \
56054-0 bearing (04-881)— (") @ 56910-0 washer
9 {

56746-0 shafi assy. ‘ R T
56185-0 coupling assy. (53-303)

56549-0 plate
56978-0 casting r.h.

£6928-0 washer

(86-752)
56640-0 screw (45-204) ——— 56409-0 nut
; (21-688)
56375-0 interlock shaft

M 56370-0 lever
I
; -0 rod
m \\m 56605-0 ro

) 56832-0 spring
\ 56511-0 pin

56489-0 spring pin (14-605)

564880 pin

56818-0 spring

56678-0 screw (73-582)

TR-23-7803

18



FROM SER, No. 00001
APRON WORMBOX - L.H. TO SER. No

56070-0 pinion bush assy. 56533-0 pinion 56053-0 bearings (04-303)
*

[ 58440°0 ‘G-ring (27-885) -
\ / ‘ 56923-0 washers (86-761) ]

56645-0 screws (46-213}
56410-0 adj. nut . @\ _‘ 7

56450-0 oliscal
(79-898)

(21-692)
56918-0 washer (85-738)

561640 spring collars
56820-0 spring

56330-0 key

%______.- (17-023)
!
i

56235-0 clutch gear assy.
58150-0 clutch collar

56965-0 worm
56548-0 pivot assy.

/' 56909-0 washers $8743-0 tripshatt
@@: 56054-0 bearing (04-891) -

E6516-0 pin (14-144) 56909-0 washers

/ 56038-0 ball (01-790)
56910-0 wnsher\

58340-0 knob

56401-0 nut assy.

56656-0 screws ‘ <, 56746-0 shaft assy.
L53-309) 56185-0 coupling assy.
56549-0 plate ;
.

56979~ 0 casting Lh.
56928-0 washer

(86-752)

56409-0 nut
(21-688)

56640-0 screw (45-204)

56375-0 interlock shaft
56370-0 lever

56605-0 rod / : - . —.
56832-0 spring g 3 \
56511-0 pin {14-605) / 4 .
564839-0 spring pin
56B18-0 spring 56488-0 pin
56678-0 screw (73-582)

TR-24-7803

19

g3,



P

s

R |

S

.

. L _74_3

(1

APRON :

THREADING DIALS

FROM SER. NO.
TO EER. NO.

00004

| METRIC > 56273-0
{ _ guard

56853-0
dial stem assy.

1

{_ ENGLISH

56882-0
stud 56272-0

guard

56411-0 nut

(21-678)
56236-0
dial

18l gear 56406-0

clamping nut
; 56630-0
@/ thumbscrew

568830 \\\\\\\ T g

stud v,

56854-0.
dial stem assy.

56407-0
clamping nut

For setting
instructions |
read the plate
on front of the
guard,and on
top surface. 56239-0
dial gear 167

56245-0
dial gear 227

56243-0
dial gear 20T

56800-0 spacer
56237-0

dial gear 147

56241-0

dial gear 187 56408-0 nut

Ref: TR-25-6803

19A



SADDLES ; ASSEMBLIES ) FROM SER.No. 22096 g

TO SER.Ng II
555140 screw & nut assy. ENG. 55878-0 washer (86745} |

ENG.55250-2 nutassy. 55516-0 screw &nut assy. MET. 550400 oearing (04-8%")
56653-0 screws MET. 55253-2 nut assy. S 55876-0 washer (86-743

(48-246) P :‘*
<
55580-0 %
screw (59-350) @)/
saddle casting assy| ! oiler(23-124)
[L.H.) ] N i S
(3 _
S 3
e i
553440 ;
oil seal e

X

55527-0 lockscrew &

B 8C b
‘ S g :
N 55429-0 © U %

55580-0

screw (59-350)
55097-0 bushes
{10-020)

S
~

N ; AN 559080 ‘.
% 55846-0 T, wiper assy. flat

[ &)

55910-0 A
f; & wiper assy. vee :

( Q ——— 55619-0 screws (73-582)

(47-227)
55401-1 pinion

55230-10 keep = 55126-0 clamp
55242-0 key 55386-0 pin
(17-040) 55300-0 nut(21-662)

55023-0 balls = : :
(01-7533/\@% y : 553020 nut (21-660) @/
: 660-0 spacer
55769- . \ _
680 ; [°~..155042-0 brgs.(04-892) ® 55879-1 spacer

55101-0
55440-0 55883-0 washers (85-750) bush (10-586) :
plug 55598-1 screws (73-582) @; :
55453-1 Eng. N 55878 -0 washer (86-744) —
55459 -1 Met. 55038-0 bearing(04-8391)
55209_0 - 55573‘0“"35"161’(667‘0503 =
handwheel ' 55590-0 screws (47-228)
R e 55081-0 bracket 55488-2

(B2-862) saddle casting

assy. (R.H.)

55429-0plug

S ad
2B
55580-0 ' ‘ >
(58-350) )

TN 5554@“}1” o screw | 4' 55802-0 strip
55433:0 TR 55188-0 gib
Plug-2 : e | R T 55134+ clips
e ’ V2 7 55867-0 washers (86-762)
55583-0 screws (73-573)
55678-1

shaft ‘ 5
% 5‘517D-Ogear w ~ 4a180~0 gik
%\ 55099-0 bushes {(10-018) %\ 55533-0 gib screws
55813-1 screw (67-417) ’ 55801-0 strip

TR-12-7806




FROM SER No 10261
T0 SER No

SBADDLE; LUBRICATICN

55446-0 PUMP & PIPE ASSY. R'H
55447-0 PUMP & PIPE ASSY. L/H

55445-0 Pump assy.

55356-0 0O-ring 55616-0 screw -2
§ / (73-582)

..\.\\ 55150-0 Oil outlet assy. /

5§5710-0 sleeve (B433-0843)
55884 -0 washer (B411-0101)
55783-0 Spring (82-B65) 557860 Spring

(82-105)

55030-0 Ball (01-788)
~——————— 55884-0 washer (B411-0101)

55709-0 steeve (B433-0843)

%o ’ i
55149-0 oil inlet assy. '

¥

~

\‘-\

55355-0 O-ring (27-879)
55407-1 Pipe - LH. |
55412-1 Pipe - R.H.

55708-0 steeve {25-039)

55614-0 55615-0 ; —
screw -2 screw -2
(73-582) (73-582)

|
|
55824-0 Intake valve assy.:

i

55027-0 Ball (01-794)

TR-13-7203-8

21



SLIDES ; ABSEMBLIES FROM SER.No.22096
TG SERIAL Ng

= 55307-0 nut (21-665)
: 55882-0 washer (85-739)

55530-0 screws

55058-0 bolt assy.

55053-0 toolpost

55726-0
solid topslide

or

55140-0 collar ) - 55727-0
2 slotted topslide

55060-0 bolt

55726-0
solid topslide

55343-0 :
oiler T

(23-124) - 55023-0
balls (01-788)

w ; ] §,55753-0 spring
55293-0 nut assy. A - '

': 4 = g /
(55 S O : 55212-0
2770 oue ' 2 d , handwheel assy.

- 55456-1

2R

55605-0 screw,

-.(47-227) C O~ ENG.index ring i /

= screw,Eng. JMET. 55462-1 N -
55533- 0 screws '55519-0 & I 'ff’ﬁ(((ﬂ( ‘

55285-0 nut l ‘WW(W{ / NQ
. . . t. = * 55305-
55196-0 gib Ee52i 04 ‘t\sﬁiﬂixf
55289-0 nut 7

55759~ : / '
swivel slide 55244-0

(17-539)

C
o &
. c -
W \"2~" s5605-0
' A" screws(46-214)
55070-0 bolt & nut g & A o res
screw 556040 o . 55233-0 keep assy.
55417-0 pivot (68-431) %t?b

55592-0 screw {47-227)

553740 locking pad
55353-0 o-ring (27-890)

/ - 55536-0 screw
A

~ 55340-0

-

e /,- oilers (23-124)
il
-

g \
=

\
55720 -1 Crosslide c/w gib

55533-0 screws

>

'B5199-1 gib

TR -14-7706

ey



By

[C————

TAILSTOCK .FROM SER.No. 22096

TO SER.No..........
, 57319-0 ENG. 57355-0 57056-0 57354-0 . 57148-0 keep 57018-0 ball (01-788)
57250-0 57322-0 MET. screws bearing SCrews
screw screw (46-214) (04-904) (46-214) 57398-(
é/ spring
57436-0
@/washer
index ring
s = 57303-1 ENG.
... 57131-0 - 57155-0 key 57305-1 METRIC
“ handle — nut (17-041)
571901 ENG S ey
5 bush (10-028) 57133-0

57183-1 MET. handwheel

§57210-0 oilers (23-124) assy.
57285-0
: > . : ] 4 plug
57446 -0 washer R T 3 e i A assy.

57356-0 screw
(73-575)

57437-0
57418-0

571290
57087- 0 casting

57169-0
lever assy. 57130-0 = 57041-0 base
handle

57070-0 bolts

57360-0 screws 74430 h
(47-232) 2 (85‘7:’;)5 er

57189-0 nut 57444-0 spr. wshr.
-(21- 665) (84-719)

57440-0 washer
(85-737)

~
57468-0 wiper -
assy.|vee}

57108-0
circlip (11-745)

57465-0 wiper assy.
[flat)

57263-0 pivot block

57348-0 screw

(73-533) 57271-0 clamp

57075-0 bolt (08-017)
57441-0 washer (85-741)

57068-0 bolt assy.
57273-0 clamp plate

TR-15-7710




CABINET & PANELS B 0 r

63070-0 support 57545-0 cover ~ 63040-0 splashguard - 50"
(brake gear) . 63038-0 . - - .« -30"

R

63027-0 bolt

63090-0
washers

- : 63072-0 support plate -

57772-0 screws . \

W (46-221) o
/- 630250 bolts (08-171)
A : / 63088-0 washers

}3# &

|-prp® L
e i §3022-0 bolt {08-171)
i QE(@/ §3092-0 washer
57872-0 62052-0 filter % ) ,
o = 57720-0 o-ring ‘

57905-0

e
(27-883) Q)

57684-0 plug

50257-0 N
‘ 578440 :
tray, tail-end =

57857-0 tray - 30" ' T e, =
57855-0 tray - 50" -‘ .

57573-0 :
svvea-mM
£7703-0rail-50" —_

57654-0 plate-30"
57653-0 plate-50"

57842-0
tray, head-end 57530-0 chute
- © 57540-0 cover
57866-0 tray 30"
57865-0 tray 50"

57743-0 screws
& (73-143)

57521-0

- bracket ' :

: 57509-0
<¥533:0.zover jacking bolt assy.”
57661-0 platform

- h 'l.
57568-0 guard 57671-0 plinth, tail-end

57670-0 plinth, head-end

57543-0 motor cover

TR-16-6803 A




BED & SHAFTS FROM SER No 000CH

TO SER. Ne
56278-0 rack 50"
58280-0 - .- 30"
58025-0 bed,50"gap 58205-0 pin
58027-0 - 30" -
58038-0 bed, 50" str. %‘\
58040-0 -~ 30" --
\ 58385-0rack screws (46-216) ——
58203-0 dowels —
58145-0 gap-piece =

58053-0 bolis o —a= i - 58250-0
(08-016) '

58375-0 screws
58210 -0 dowels

58070-0 bushes (10-023) ! 6
58190-0nut (21-689) Ir D ‘

- 58212-0 stop ] J \g |
58010-0 brg.(04-904) ; :ii|

58117-0 collars )

g
LEADSCREWS 58380-0 screw I

lsaaao-o Eng. 50" _ (58-345)

RR330+0 Mei, 50 0 56120°0 collar (3"

58478-0washer ’58343-0 Eng. 30" _— _-~ '

58096-0 clip(i3-798) | 58355-0 Met. 30" T
58453-Dspring 2= .
@‘a ' / 58084-0't/e brkt,
i . - FEEDSHAFTS 58382-0 screw (73-574)

58417-0 ---50" 58003-0 ball (01-790)
58418-0 --- 30"

58427-0 sleeve
58207-0 shearpin

58377- 0 screws

" (46°214)
éﬁ 58214-0 pin

THIRD-ROD SHAFTS
|58308-0 --- 50"
I58311-0 --- 30"

spring

58103-0 clip . ! 58165-0
58097-0 clip (11-776) (1-732) &} \\ lever assy
\  58428-0
) sleeve
58137-0 cover

58083-0 bracket
58168-0 lever

TR-17-7308

25



-

FROM SER-NO. 22086 -

ELECTRICS D.O.L. T0 SER. NO.
gg;s-;;_f z:::robl‘mi;sio:z.sez g:rép, Control panels complete (11C. Tontrol ).
52021-2, Fuse cap NDRN4K. 52000-2. 346-37?50‘ D.OL. Eng.
52284 4. Gauge ring NDR;’Zump._ ) 52400-2. 380-3-50 D.OL. Eng.
52154-4. Fuse cartridge NDZ 11140 /2. “Control Transformers. 52160-2. 415-3-50 D.OL. Eng.
' T : §2320-2. 220-3-60 DOL. Eng.
52153-0. Fuse unit comp. 20 amp. 52072-1. 346/10v. Eng. and
52021-2. Fuse cap NDR 14K, 52072-2. 380 /110v. Eng. & Met. 52320-3. 220-3-50 D.OL. Metric.
52154-3. Fuse cariridge 25 amp. 52072-3. 415 /110w Eng. - 52401-0. 380-3-50 D.OL. Metric.
52073-1. Contro! fuse base S16. l'.520'.’2-«’-. 2_20,"110\:. Eng. & M:z*t.J ~ 52240-0. 500-3-50 D.O.L. Metric.
52284-3. Gauge ring NDR/20 amp. 4 . :
J e
T J
T}
7 52041-0
e "_—1 8 Mounting plate
: '
i om2
: 52310 -1 Pilot light
: transformer
o kf. S (MOv. 24w )
(| .. Metric only il [
L S Main_ Contactors
® ®
2¢1 gl 52022-2. 110v. 50Hz,
e ® [®] (E & M)
. H el LU 8] 52022-3. 110v 60Hz.
I Pooat ; 2! s
: . §@99
efelspgs
. / Main -Motor Overloads
52068-2 Main circuit -
interrupter 52045-0. Type ZO-16. (346 /380v. 50Hz.)
2 52205-0. Type Z0-12. (415v. 50Hz,)
erminal block (15-156) 523671, Type 20-22-6 (220 ~3-50Hz.)
Pump Contactors

2
&
1
3
5
4
]

52030-2
Wiring harness (E & M)

Push Button Station = 52006-2

NIRRT

52024-1. D.OL, 50Hz

52024-2

PUMP

PILOT

|

-©-

s

MAIN

52013-2 /

Pump 'Start’
52014-2 /
Pump ‘Stop’
52031-2
_Pi_lot lamp

52012-2
Main 'Stop’
{Mushroom head )

52011 -2

Main

‘Start’

Eng. & Metric
D.O.L. 60Hz. Atlas.

57597-0 Motor. 220/240/380 /420-3-50 D.O.L.

57603-0 Motor.

S

220-3-60 Atlas.

57682-0 PFulley - stundc.r-d _ :
Eng.& Met.
57696- 0 Pulley

220-3-60Hz  Atlas.

57504-0 Drive bells - Type A74 (07-973),

TR =18 -7703




FROM SER. NO. 24251
ELECTRICS -GERMAN TO SER. NO.

52401—1 Control panel complete
220v, Control-380-3-50

524021 Fuse base (15-135)- 2. 52402-0 Fuse base (15-195)
52415-0 Fuse cap (15-208)-7 §2421-0 Fuse cartridge
52421-2 Fuse cartridge 4 amp.(15-197)
25 amp, (15-182 ) -3. 52448-0 Gauge ring (15-136)
52421-1 Fuse cartridge .
2 amp. (15-209)-3 -52471-1 Pilot light
52448-1 Gauge ring (15 189)-3 transformer (15-204)
o o |

!\
o o
52468-2 T v LT ”i" @* (@
Circuit L iz N . SR
interrupter @ @ H 4] ®
messaed 2 2 R
(i SR e
LT : -
o @ (7 £
SR A W I N I
52410 -1 52441-0 Main motor
: Terminal block . overload (83-375)
: (15-217)
524102 52422-1 Main starter (83-401)
Terminal block §2442-0 Pump motor overload (83-183)
(15-218)-2. 52424-0 Pump contactor (B83-367)
52410-0
£2433-2 Terminal bilock
Wiring harness HERe1-0
‘ 57692-0
Pulley 50 Hz.
52405-1 Push button assy. (83-407)
’ 52412-2
52413'2| ) "Emergency Stop’
Pump 'Start
(83-426) \ Mushroom hd. (83-421)
52412-2 L 1 -3
52414-2 Pump 'Stop Main ‘Stop’ (83-427) S1297-5 Metor: 3% bip; E80=3-50
(83-427)

52434-2 Main 'Start’
[fluminated p-b.'white’

(B3-420) ' TR-18G-7802




RAPID THREADER UNIT: METRIC

FROM SER .No. 0000
TO SER. No..

58784-0 Stop pin

58873-0

468-0 Washer

"59290-0

\bearing

590397-0 CARRIER ASSY.

59312-0 Screxj% ~

59206-0 LEVER ASSY.

59398-0 Spring % S8
59105-0 cnp\®, "

58223-0 Nut

59063-0 Lever
bracket i

59320-0 5crew——5 € —59465-0 Washer i e

[69203-0 LEVER ASSEMBLY!

@ |
~59193-0 Knot}_J

58327-0
Screw-4

HIGH SPEED THREADER L

UNITS ; METRIC -

58519-0 30in. L/H
58505-0 30in. R/H
58523-0 S50Cin. L/H
58513-0 50in. R/H

TR-39-7311

~759467-0 Wosher@ ;é}

B 59270-0 Pinion
25 59115-1 Collar
./59364-1 59290-0 59037-0 Bolt ®).

9396-0 Dial spring/ gear &shc{H o
- =

59313-0 Screw

o—
/@L\——sgam-o Washer

59460-0 Washer

59137-0_DIAL -

ASSEMBLY ’
o 59411-0 Steady

59116-1 Collar

59248-0 Pin

59253-0 pi
RIR 59446-0 Roller ‘track

% ssag.oiy

55298-0
Roller

'59062-0 BRACKET
~ASSEMBLY

‘ A 538220-0
I Hali nut

59169-0
i Gib-2

57 53316-0 Screw 99245-0 Pin

/——59315—0 Screw

59050-0 BLOCK A

59247-0
Selector pin

@§9222-0 Nut

59318-0 Screw

59038-0 Bolt

- 59125-1 COVER ASSY

[592_5{[]0 Pin-2 msgzae-o Driving pin

59428-0 STOP
ASSEMBLY

59321-0 Screw
59205-0 LEVER ASSEMBLY

59418-0 Stem

59325-0 Screw

53181-0 Handle

59013-0 Stop bar 36inch
59015-0 Stop bar 56inch

59469-0 Washer

53347-0 Screw

59326-0 Screw
59065-0 Bracket

-
59256-0 Pin




BAPID THREADER WNIT; ENGLISH FROM SER. Ne 00001
TO SER. No..
—58B844-0 screw
/. 58981-0 washer 58572-0 boi:

58784-0 pin (apron)

58873-0 screw y

58765-0 pin

| 58658-0
i DIAL ASSY.

58540-0 anchcr.______
58963-0 pivot stud

58963-1 pivot stud \

58841-0 /%gﬁb

.
SCrews ~
~

alt.l

58709-0 LEVER ASSY.

58932-0 spring /% -

58825-0 ball races -2
58907- 0 spacer

—— 58980-0 washer
58810-0 pinion

58725-0 nut e

‘ 5B8844-0 ]
58829-0 roller 58972- 0 roller track s1eady ‘
\ 587760 pin £8727-0
58869-0 screws \ half-nut ‘
58780-0 pins | ——
e | 58913-0 \
I |

£58620-0

58603-0
BRACKET

—— 58774-0 pin

58672-0 gibs

- 58590-0
BLOCK ASSY.

%\ L
58928-0

main springs

&—-——-—55172-0 driving pin

58728-0

~

58848-0

58622-0 u
bush

bush

58989-0 clip for 58963-1 \®

altern. to
58988-0 washer l with 589630

58739-0 locknut

58732-0 nut
58605-0 bracket
58983-0 spr.washer

58852-0 screws

|

L e |

58696-0 knob 58575-0 bolt

7
"
£8710-0 LEVER ASSEMBLY /
58577-0 bolt —W
D

58642-0 COVER ASSY.

TR ACC1zZ 73N

i | —58779-0 pins *2
‘ —— §8735-0 locknut

T 58BE54-0 screw

58949-0 handle stem

58684-0 handle

58858-0 screw

58910-0 58958-0
spacer STOP ASSY.

58553-0 Bar - 36"
58555-0 Bar - 56"

58607-0
bracket

%— 58872-0

58890-0 58783-0 e

shaft pin

e gy

vy



L]

FROM SER. No. 00001
CENTRE ; rotating - _ _ 70 SER. Ko.

60505-0 CENTRING-CENTRE 4M.T. = English
£ 60506-0 CENTRIKG-CENTRE &4M.T. — Metric

60510-0 STD. ROTATING CENTRE 4M.T.

7-11-7208




COOLANT UNIT FROM SER No GG201
10 SER Nao

REFER TO WIRING DIAGRAM BEFORE INSTALLING OR REPAIRS

62072-0 stand pipe

STATE VOLTAGE WHEN
ORDERING PUMP

62085-0 pump (std.)
62091-0 (Clausing)
62096-0 (C.5.A.only)

62028-0 bracket |

62040-0 clip —
{88-059) o)

ﬁ /@ ' iﬂ

62118-0 screw

§
62142-0 washerf:] ' g '
(85-735) - T (45-206)
t ..-' / /

{ $2060-0 hose

: @ 62052-0 filter assy.
62119-0 screw _

(fitted in lathe tray)
{46-212) :

§2121-0 screw - 6
(54-310)

62130-0 tank

62110-0 tank supportrail -2

TR— ACC 6-6803A




FROM SER. NO. 25358
DUAL DIALS TO SER. NO.

; (01-794 )-3.
62821-0 handle
’ 62910-0 plug P
N o

62702-1 TOP & CROSSLIDE DUAL DIALS ASSY.

62837-0 keep
-0 key (17-039
62798-1 gear 125T, GUBAR-LI ey § )

62713-1 TOP SLIDE DIAL ASSY. 62853-0 oiler (23-124)

62799-1 gear 127T

62757-0 cover 62980-0 spacer

62930-0 spring

(82-868)-3. \
62949-0 screw (45-207) 62723-0 ball

62935-0 t/s screw

§2850-0 nut

"0% ﬁ \ 629620 screw (46-214)-2.
‘\52953-0 screw (73-604)

62775-0 dial

62797-0
62820-0 handle
62961-0 screw (59-356)
6294B-0 screw (45-210)
62755-0 cover
62845-0 key

(17-040) 62835-0 keep

62710-1 CROSSLIDE DIAL ASSY. 62728-0

62792-1 gear 127T.
62822-0 race (04-882)-2

62995-0 washer
{B6-750) -2

€62808-0 handwhee!| 62929-0 dial ring

c/w handle
62773-0 dial

62908-0 plug

62988-0
spring discs
(B2-862)
62873-0
shafi

62897-0
plate

62955-0 screw
(45-202)-3.

62963-0 screw
(47-227) - 2.

6288B8-1 pinion

62791 -1 62952-0 screw

gear 125T. {73-601)
"\ . 62740-0 clip
: 62720-0 ball (11-848)
\ (01-788) - 3. )
1 |‘ / .
\ 62989-0 spring 62890-0 gear
(0= (82-868)- 3.
\ 628570 screw
62845-0 screw (73-602)
62818-0 handle
7-31- 7804




LONGITUDINAL POSITIONING DIALS TN

FRCM SE& NO. 22096
TG SER. NO

. 62650-1 Trav-a-dial . assy English - Grey

62651 -1 Trav-a-dial  assy. Metric

62656~

bracket extension
62667 -0 cap washer -2 g),
62666 -0 spherical - (S

washer, -2

62665-0 mounting
! bolt = 2

( parallel adj. )

62620-0 Roller Dial assy. English

- Grey.

- Grey
___—— 62661-0 wiper -nd

£2663-1
loading spring assy.

62658-0 screw -5 long or
.62657-1 screw -2" long -

62655-1 bracket

62645-0 screw (73-599)
L e : {E 62647-0 washer
compression bolt - 2 - . @/ A

(tit adj-)

62625-0 dial -Eng.
62626-0 dial - Met.

62621 -0 Roller Dial assy. Metric -Grey.

"62648-0 Extension bracket.
62649 -0 Extension stud.

62637-0 mounting bracket

v

62640-0
bearing

62627-0 dial housing - Eng.
62628-0 dial housing - Met.

§2636-0 clip
62631- 0 shaft

62632-0 mtg. sleeve

62638-0 wiper

\——52642—0 pin

(14-629 )

62641-0 bearing

\ 62634-0 .
\ screw 62633-0 gib
\ Y
\‘ 62644-0 screw | ) ' ~ 62629-0 roller - Eng
.‘1 (73-106)-2 62635-0 stud ] 62646-0 screw -3. 62630- 0 roller - Met
62643-0 screw -
(L7-229)
TR 32-7805

32



FROM SER.NO 00001
MAGNETIC CHIP GUARD /DIAL INDICATOR TO SER. NO.

64303-0 Chip guard shield

64302-0 Magnetic Chip guard assy

64402-0 Magnetic dial
indicator assy - ENGLISH

64403-0 Magnetic dial
indicator assy - METRIC

[

5 38 7206




CHUCK & CHIP GUARDS

64220-0 chuck guard

64231-0 knob
(18-847)

64253-0 (73-586) \\
\\ 64132-0 '
W\ support
\
\
A
\ g
4
\
64139-0 ‘\
washer 4(86-791)
\

64121-0’///§%

screw &4(53-303)

64120-0
screw (73-627)

“64101-0 plu
; PuS 64128-0 shaft

64119-0

64053-1 chip guard - screw (73-628) 64118-0 64043-0
screw clip 2 (11-736)
(73-627)
B4025-1 bracket @K N
64126-1

mounting screw 3(73-629)




LOW VOLT LIGHT FROM SER No 00001
10 SER No..

., all machines except CLAUSING

84502-0 UNIT complete 346/440-50 64515-0 light arm assy.

oz 84503-0 UNIT complete 346/440-25
84510-0 UNIT complete 220V - 50
. B4BI1 0 UNIT complete 220V- 28

64610-0 switeh

64535-0 shade

$4531-0 screw - &
(73-4886)

64516-0 bulb - 50V
§4517-0 bulb - 25V

64672-0 washer - 4
(85-690)

64573-0 screw - 2
(73-486)

S

64650-0 transformer unit 200/240
64653 -0 transformer unit 346/440
B4E5B - 0 transformer unlt 500/550

L

TRANSFORMERS

B4545-0 2007250 -50
B4546-0 346/440 - 50O
64547-0 500/550 - 50
64555-0 346/440 - 25

S

64B44-0 fuse -8

TR A 72086




STANDARD EGQUIPIVIENT

ER No

66514-0 SPANNER SET 66510-0 KEYS SE
10-0 KEYS SE

§6550-0 15153 wr 6525-0 L _
665520 1 1 1w §6527-0 S
66554-0 &1k wr 66525-0 L
§6531-0 S ;
66533-0 'T-"m
66535-0 S
66537-0 -"-ﬂm '

\

66560-0 ;— RIHG 1 %".Ur L \
i!

BE583-0 peg spanner 66575-0 L-key

66502-0 TOOL KIT COMPLETE

50270-0 MNo. 4 MT centre

50110-0 centre bush No.4M.T
50111 -0 centire bush No. 5M T

65324-0 screw 3 (47-223)

65233-0 drive stud T §5330-0 Camtock stud 3

65203-0 driving plate assy.

TR A6 7206




L]

SETATIONARY STEADY FROM SER. No. 00001

TO SER. No .
™ §
67218-0 finger collar assy. Eﬂg
(pad) ?
=
67230-0 finger assy.(padged)
67087-0 top casting §7035-0 pad
)

67086-0 screw

(73-587) \@

67084-0 clamp screw

§7058-0 clamp pin
67060-0 hinge pin SRR F

£7075-0 roller

- 67010-0 base casting 67018-0
" 67050-0 nut (zomszi):%

67110 - 0 washer !
o (85-739)

67030-0
(finger assy.roller-type)
ALTERNATIVE

67070-0 cltamp plate

L

TR-35-6803 A




TRAVELLING STEAQOY FROM SER No. §oom
7O SER. No..

67733-0 finger assy. (pad-type)

=
|
6§7716-0 /J

collar assy. J

; L 67548 -0 finger pad
67542-0 casting 8/ .

87516-0 assy. 0

675680 key \%
67581-0 screw\@/ J.
70445 @

87530-0 finger assy. {roller)
ALTERNATIVE FINGERS

67575-0 roller

67583-0 screw 67594-0 washer
(48-246) (85-693)

TR-36-6803 A




BED STORS FROM SER Ne 00021

TC SER No

MICRQMETER 68403-0 ASSY - ENGLISH
STOP 685030 ASSY.- METRIC

68431-0pin -eng.

68520-0 ;:m-nm.\{3
P
68419-0 miero-dial -eng. @?

6B515-0 micro-dial -met.

‘
= 66408-0 body - eng. ﬁ
68428-0 pin -eng. 685080 body -met.

68520-0 pin - met, 68454-0 screw 2 -eng. (48-242)
68533-0 screw 2 -met. (48-242)

€8437-0spindle rod -eng.
68524 -Ospindle rod - met.

©
BB448-0 screw -eng.

68530-0 screw -met. 68413-0 clamp 2 -eng.
€8512-0 clamp 2 -met.

EB003-0 ASSY. 5-POSITION STOP
TURRET-TYPE

68033-0 plate 6B029-0 pin (14-6489)
68021-0 nut 5{21-680)

SINGLE - TYPE

; ) 68058-0 spindle
o 68303-0 ASSY.

68007-0 ball
£8324-0 pad 2 (01-788)

680390 atopscr-w 2:625in. €8070-0 spring

BBO4Y1-0 - 3-2501n,

88043-0 - = 3-8751n. 6B078-0 turret
68045-0 - - 4-5in.

68047-0 -~ & §:2501In.

€8308-0 body 88336-0 screw 2 (4B-242)

68318-0 clamp 2

TR-ACC§-7206




FROM SER.No 00001
BEDSTOP: 6 POSITION LONGITUDINAL TREER Me
68695-0 68832-0 £48728-0 68766-0
lever collar collar screw(47-225) knock off lever lever pin{25-627)
\ ' #

68778-0 plunger

68680-0
plunger bracket
(R.H.apron)
68682-0
plunger bracket
(L.Hapron)

; 68B48-0
/ shaft

Al = : §8723 0
s T e —“é _ lever
68742-0 nut , M
(za-sny | :
68808-0 | g . ‘
stop screw E 5 M
68637-0 ball ver pi ; ~68710-
(01-788) ——-68824-0 SHeT Kk
68872-0 spring bracket screw(46-216)
(82-850) / 68626-0
68830-0 adjusting screw bracket screw(R.H.apron)
(50-362) L
68645-0
stop bar 30"
68755-0 bracket pin (2) -~
$8670-0 ~ e e
bar bracket 686 'Q
{ : stop bar 50"
S*+-€8820-0 bracket screw(2)
(47-229)

i
N

68822-0 stop screw(46-214)

6888 3-0 apron stop £58805-0 stop screw

: 68740-0 screwnut
6B8855-0 indexing sleeve e
68873-0
§8779-0 SPring(82-874
plunger

68828-0
adjusting screw (60-364)

68703-0
selection cover

Sover Sctew J 1 ; B
(3)(45202) 5§57,0'0 ;_;-;.E bracket pins (2)
pring—
68835-0 666350 | —~C— GERZE-o ~
cover screw(3) ball—Q ‘ g :Jggfggtgfcrews(h
(45-202) {01-788) |

68704-0 ratchet cover

68730-0 lever assembly

68699-0
collars (2)
A\
68760-0 68697-0 68672-0 £8892-0 68658-0 68862-0
collar pin{25626) co!fa‘r bar bracket thrust thrust spacer

washer (4) bearing(2)
(86-761) (04-903)

TR-ACC13- 6803




TARPER TURNER FROM SER No 00001
TO SER. No

69003-1 ASSEMBLY COMPL.

(73:588)

ﬁ’/ §9332-0 screw
|

59400-0 yoke

69269-0 plate

68320-0 screw

(45-204)

69081-0 bush (10-986)
69155-0 gib

69308-0 screww

69071-0 bracket

69030-0 slide block

59380-0 washer (86-773)

6§9040-0 bolt ( 08-170)
——69241-0 pin (25-602)

£9231-0 pivot peg
£9354-0 slide

69295-0
screw

[48:244) §9336-0
SCrew
@59297-0 gfu.s-zm
screw
{73-554) 69200-0

@nut

69065-0
bracket

~59303-0

screw
89223-0 pad 16-0 (46-212)

; -U pa 693 P

i screw (1.3 240) ] 69(211‘1.:-35?5?‘”

i 69299-0 screw

£9384-0

(73-589) - washer b ¥ Y
i 659192-0 nut —H
- i §9312-0 nu >,
3 SCcrew |
7 2 5 ~698116-0 collar @\
‘l ' [47-226) . & 60328-0 screw 69168-0

69248-0 eccentic
pin

69301-0 screw
. 69068-0 bracket

69308-0 screw
69280-0 rod 69256-0 base

plate
69159-0 gib

69374-0 screw

L8-242)
== 69261-0 plate
(when fitted) 69245"0 dowel

(25-623) TR-ACC10-6803 77




[ 9

ERDNY TOGLEGLT § Gy, © FHF S0 v e hg A

R e 69930-0 part-off

' EXTRA ITEM toolholder
; §9637-0 screw wrench - s

i

69646-0 clamp wrench

69950-0
69607-0 pin

69585-0 body assy. Ea

69552-0 nut (21-665)

()

59565-0 washer
(85-739)

£9%95-0 cam (S2F;

63920-0 No. 2 M.T holder
69595-1 cam (S27)

complete

69302- 0 oversize hclder

69901-0 standard toolholder

complete 69599-0 pac (S2F)

/59599'\ pac (S527)
i ’

69612-0 screws

69618-0
spring

69540-0 collar
659533- 0 bolt (only)

69910-0 Vee toolholder

complete 695220 bolt assy.

(solid t/s)

£9525-0 bolt assy.
(slotied t/s)

ACC-7400




H REAR TOOLPDST ., QUICK -~ CHANGE FROM SER Na 0500
‘ TO SER. No
- 69833-0 pin
3
- ;! .
69847-0 wrench i
7 g
/ 69748-0 nut :
\\ (21-555) %
69798-0 washer
\@ (85-739)

: 69817 -0 collar 69848-0 wrench

69804-0 toolpost

£9823-0 cam (525!

69838-0 screws §9823-1 cam (527}

69844-0 stop
69842-0 spring

§9901-0 std. toolholder
[complete)

St g

69829-0 pad (S2E)
69829-1 pad (S27)

69728-0 collar

68718 -0 bolt

J 68766-0 packing plate

69737-0 nut

1 69760-0 pin
:
. 69777-0
{47-231) serew 69746-0 nut
5 (21-688)
' 68790-0 washer
-

(85-695)

T 69720-0 bolt

69782-0 strip

68768-0 adaptor pileic

- TR-33-7404




TOOLPOST ; 4 WAY TURRET FROM SER No 0000i
TO SER. No..

70002-0 TOOLPOST ASSY. (sclid) N :
70003-0 TOOLPOST ASSY. ( slotied) ! 70135t s

70053-0 top disc

70084-0 oring

70034-0 turret cap

70051-0 tension disc

70124-0 index ring

6/70105-0 pin ‘
i
T 70023-0 clamp bush i

@ 70005-0 thrust brg, L
N 70078-0 ‘oring
S )

v 70138-0 toolscrew 8

70080-0 ‘o'ring¢

O

70038-0 top pawl carrier

70082-0 pawl 2 70126-0 pawli ring 70008-0 turret
70185-0 pawl spring 2

70122-0 release ring

70108-0ring pin 70120-0 cam ring

70176-0 plunger spring 70098-0 spigot pin -2

70139- 0 screw
(4B8-241) - 2

70116-0 70158-0 turret shaft

plunger

70186-0
mcunting tenon

FOR 1

SOLID
TOP SLIDE

70178-0 spring

70134-0 screw 2 (‘t FOR

¢ SLOTTED

TOP SLIDE

70168 -0 spigot 70082-0 oring
70040-0 clamp -2

70020-0 spigot bush

@ v
70142-0 stop screw ‘l(‘ 70194-0 turret stop 70140-0 screw 2 0

70045-0 clip

TR A15 7206




REAR TOOLPOBT , sTaAaNDARD FROM SER No 0000
TO SER No

Rear Toolpost Assy. 68850-0C

— 69877-0 toolscrew (top)
69860-0 locknut
(21-688)

¥

69898-0 washer
(85-695)
69853-0 rear toolpost

69885-0
(47-231)
68879-0 toolscrew (bottom)

i

69855-0_ bolt

69890-0 strip ! ///

69868-0 adaptor plate

(I

TR -32-6803

[ ——



RPILLAR TOQOLPOST

FROM SER No 00001
TO SER No

£9980-0 TOOLPOST COMPLETE

63886-0 toolscrew

69984-0 packing plate

69985-0 ring plate

69987-0 pillar toolhoider

(tor Armstrong 2S & T2S tnolholders)

69983-0 swivel piece

69982-0 collar

"7A 7206




>

FRCOM SER No 0D001
POWER DRILLING ATTACHMENT TO SER No

70220-0 P.D. Attachme.:t ¢

70229-0 screw (50-262)

<D
i)

70225-0 clamp
\ é

70226-0 clamp

70222-0
barrel

70221-0 body brkt.

70235-0 pin(24-045)

/ 70223-0 handle assy.

70230-0.screw 3
(47-227)

70223-0 stopscrew

70236-0 locknut
(20-636)

70228-0 pad

70232-0 screw \\\\\\\

(45-206)

70234-0 pin 2
(25-636) \

70224-0 gib

70227-0 stop bar assy.

A10-672




FROM SER No

CARPSTAN UNIT 10 SER No

o
(=}
©
Py

3.3 2 nuts-E
,

59540-0 knobs -6

55545-0 levers -2
59533-0 hub

(&) 59620-Cwasner

59500-0 CAPSTAN ASSY (grey)
59501-0 CAPSTAN ASSY. (green)

59530-C turret heac

55553-0 screws
(60-384)

59882-0 screw |
55526-0 chip guard
5358%-0 taper pin

59510-0 index pin bush 59616-0 studs

59560-0 index pin
59591-0 screw {73-585)
59567-0 taper pin

595600-0
turret shaft

58621-0 extract

TR washers -6
[ ] - 39508-0index

59611-0 spring
59546-0trip lever

pin (24-329) bushes-6

E9588-0 screw 59555-0 cilers

E/ (46-213) g 58582-0 siopscarewi

59610-0 springs -3 59577-0 racks -2

59571-0 pressure plate
59563- 0 pins

59594- 0 screws
59556-0 pacs
/53507-0 teed
stop bush

59852-0 nut
(22-668)

59537-0 key
(No 205}

59561-0 pin
B3506-0 swivel block
59564-0 swivel pin
58612-0spring

§9509-0
turret bush

55228-0 slide
59511-0 cetlar

59587-0 screws (46-214)
59573-0 gib plates

59605 0shim 002"
59605-0 shim - 003

592 :7-0 screw (68-437)

58550-0 nut 121-659) 2

59557-0 stop pin

58503-0 base casling

59584-0 screws
(47-226}

59515-0
drive shaft flange

g— 59555-0 oilers
i

53602-0 shaft

\“ 59524-0 gibs - 2
59581-0 adj.screws

55566-0 taper pin

585720 clamps -2
58583~ 0 screws (46-245)

539570-0 drive plate
59519-0

drive gears-2

55562-0 pins —
: pin »1

59540-0 knobs 59580-0 screw

59521-0 drive gear

59538-0 key

%
58504-0 index block

Py it 4
tfsax §) ™ 59613-0 spring 59536-0 key
{Ne 4047
59559-0 spring pin 52501-0 drive shaft (handwheel)

53558-C pin
@___,__’—— 55622-Cwasher
2 G 59585-0 screw {47-225)
e 2
Q@// 595750 end-plug

5951€- 0 handwhee! {lange

59596-0 screws - 4 (73-355;

58544-0 handwhee! tevers - 4

TR-AZ6-7308




ild

TRI7710

Spare Parts List - Appendix 1

SPECIFICATIONS OF STANDARD ITEMS - TRIUMPH 200¢ and CLAUSING 15"

Reference Number

01-788
01-790
01-70%4

02-884
02-886
G2-894
02-895
02-897
02-898
02-899
02-900
02-910

03-898
03-918
03-933
03-943
03-944
03-945
03-946

04-8Q1
04-892
04-903
04-904

07-930
07-931
07-972
07-973

08-013
08-016
08-017
08-032
06-048

Ball steel 1/4 in.
Ball steel 3/8 in.

dia.
did.

Ball steel 7/32- in. dia.

Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing-FAG
Bearing FAG
Bearing FAG

6206
160-05
160-03
6204
6004 2Z
6006
6007
6301 22
6003

Bearing Needle INA SC 188
Bearing Needle HK 3020
Bearing Gamet 133075/133130 P

Bearing FAG

6005

Bearing INA BK 2538
Bearing INA HK 2518 RS
Bearing Gamet 160098X/160152XC

Bearing Thrust INA A¥K 1528
Bearing Thrust INA AXK 2035
Bearing Thrust INA AXK 3047
Bearing Thrust FAG 51104

Belts
Belts
Belts
Belts

Vee
Vee

Vee

Bolt Hex
Bolt Hex
Bolt Hex
Bolt Hex
Bolt Hex

head
head
head
head
head

A31
A32
Vee A72
avkh

1/2 UNC x
1/2 UNC x
5/8 UNC x
1/4 unc x

1.1/4 in.
2 in.
3.1/2 in.
5/8 in.

5/16 UNC x 3/4 in.



TRI771C

Reference Number

06-112
08-170
08-171

10-016
10-017
10-018
10-019
10-020
10-021
10-022
10-023
10-025
10-027
10-028
10-986

L1=Z3T.
11 =732
11-736
11~738
11-743
11-745
11-746
11-749

T 11E251

11-754
11-759
11-776
11-777
11-778
11-788
11-791
11-848
11-855
11-860
11-864
11-865
11-866
11-869

12-836
12-837
12-838
12+8385
12-840

Bolt
Bolt
Bolt

Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush
Bush

Hex head 5/8 UNC x 1.1/%4 in.

Hex head 7/16 UNC x 1.1/2 in.

Hex head 5/16 UNC x 1/2 in.

Glacier MB 1825 DU
Glacier MB 3030 DU
Glacier MB 1215 DU
Glacier MB 3020

Glacier MB 2525

Glacier MR 2215

Dilite BS2 x 1.1/2 in.
Glacier MB 2025

Glacier 22 DU 16

Cilite CT 474 x 1/2 in.

Bush Glacier MB 2015 DU
Bush Glacier MB 1515 DU

Circlip external 3/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1.1/4 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1/2 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1.3/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 5/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 3/4 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1.1/2 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 7/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 15/16 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1.1/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 1.5/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 5/8 in. Anderton 1500 E 485
Circlip external 3/4 in. Anderton 1500 E 580
Circlip external 5/16 in. Anderton 1500 E 250
Circlip external 3.3/8 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 3.9/16 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 3/16 in. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 7/16 in. Anderton 1500 E 343
Circlip external 25 mm. Andertonlé400

Circlip external 18 mm. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 30 mm. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 17 mm. Anderton 1400
Circlip external 12 mm. Anderton 1400
Circlip internal 47 mm. Anderton 1300
Circlip internal 42 mm. Anderton 1300
Circlip internal 55 mm. Anderton 1300
Circlip internal 62 mm. Andertomn 1300
Circlip internal 37 mm. Anderton 1300.

II



~ TR1I7710

Reference Numbe~

13-797
13-798
13-709
13-802

14-144
14-604
14-605
14-629
14-649

14-664

17-001
17-002
17-006
17-017
17-023
17-034
17-037
17-039
17-040
17-041
17-042
17-043

18-847

20-624
20-626
20-635
20-636

21-655
21-659
21-660
21-662
21-665
21-678
21-680
21-685

21-688

21-689
21-690
21-691
21-692

Circlip 3/8 in. Andertcn 1900

Circlip Anderton 900-106

Circlip 5/16 in. SL Narromore & Tozier
Circlip Anderton 1000 - 15

Spring dowel 3/16 dia. x 1.1/4 in.
Spring dowel 3/16 dia. x 1/2 in.
Spring dowel 3/16 dia. x 3/4 in.
Spring dowel 1/8 dia. x 7/8 in.
Spring dowel 3/16 dia. x 5/8 in.
Spring dowel 1/4 dia. x 3/4 in.

Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key
Key

Woodruff No. 3 BS 404

Woodruff No. 9 BS 606

1/4 x 1/4 x 1 long. Feather

Woodruff Letter 'A' BS 807

3/16 x 3/16 % 1.3/4 Plain

3/16 x 3/16 x 5/8 long BS 46
3/16 x 3/16 x 3/4 long BS 45

Woodruff BS 505

1/8 x 1/8 x 3/4 long Round end. BS 46
3/4 0/D % 3/16 thk BS 46 No. 606

Woodruff BS 46 404

Woodruff BS 46 303

Knob Bluemel type D 119

Nut
Nut
Nut
Nut

1/2 UNC standard
5/8 UNC standard
1/4 unc thin
5/16 unc thin

Locknut 3/4 UNF Nyloc

Locknut 5/16 UNC standard

Locknut 3/8 UNC Simmonds Aero

Locknut 1/2 UNC Standard Nyloc NT/N1166
Locknut 5/8 UNC standard NP/N206
Locknut 5/8 UNC thin Armaloc A-5 CAPZ
Locknut 3/8 UNC thin Philidas JUCJ
Locknut 5/8 UNC thin 'T' NT/N206
Locknut 1/2 unc Simmonds

Locknut 5/8 UNC Philidas c/w Plastic cap Type QUCN
Locknut 1/2 UNC Simmonds NT/N162
Locknut 1/4 UNC Armaloc A-4 CAPZ
Locknut 3/8 UNC Armaloc A-6 CAPZ

LLE



TR1I7710

Reference

Number

22-668
22-702

23-124

24-045
24-329
24-542
24-544
24-560
24-589
24-765

25-602
25-616
25-617
25-620
25-622
25-623
25-626
25-627
25-636

26-862
26-931
26-947

27-182
27-866
27-870
27-871
27-879
27-883
27-885
27-888
27-889
27-8%0
27-891
27-893
27-895

29-031
29-039
29-044
29-046
29-051

Nut 3/8 UNC Nyloc
nut 7/16 BSF L/H

1/& dia. Springwell oiler

Mills pin 1/8 dia. x 11/16 GP3
Mills pin 1/4 dia. x 1 in. GP4
Mills pin 3/16 dia. x 3/4 GP3
Mills pin 3/16 dia. x 1 GP3
Mills pin 1/4 dia. x 3/4 GP4
WMills pin 3/8.dia. = 1.1J2 GB3
Mills pin 11/32 dia. x 1.1/2 GP1

Dowel 3/8 x 1.1/8 in.

Split pin 1/8 x 1/2 in.

Split pin 3/16 = 1/2 dm.

Roll pin 5/32 x 1.1/2 in.

Roll pin 1/8 x 1/2 in.

Dowel 3/8 x 1.3/4 in. Grade 3
Roll pin 1/4 x 1.3/4 in.

Roll pin 3/16 x 1.1/4 in.

Dowel 1/4 x 1/4 in. (precision)

0il-ring Pioneer P0O/13711213
0il-ring Dowty No. 20
0il-ring Dowty No 4

0il-ring Dowty list 5 MK1Opp49c
0il-ring Dowty list 5 MK12pp49c
0il-ring Dowty list 5 MK6ppi9c
0il-ring Dowty list 1 MK7pp5lc
0il-ring Dowty list 1 MK6pp5Sle

0il-ring Pioneer 6-017/MP 908

0il-ring Dowty list & MK15pp73c

Oil-ring Dowty list 5 MK29pp49c
Oil-ring Dowty list 5 MK28ppi4Sc
0il-ring Dowty list 5 MK4ppdYc
Oil-ring Dowty list 4 MK24pp73c
Oil-ring Dowty list 5 MK8pp49c
0il-ring Dowty list 3 MKZpp49c

Tecalemit 90° M & F elbow type 43336/3
Tubing sleeve ENOTS Z2
Plug 1/2 BSP Tecalemit 4377/4
0il pipe Gripflex, Surlon No. NF40
Elbow 1 in. BS 1740
v



TRI7710

Reference Number

54-310
S54=312

58-345

59-350
59+352
59-354
59-356
59-357

60-361
60-362
60-364

61-370
51-371

62370

67-417

68-429
68-431
68-437

70-445

73-106
73-143
73-486
73-525
73-533
73-554
73-555
73-570
73-571
73-572
73573
73-574
73-575

Countersunk screw L1/4 unc x 3/4 in.
Countersunk screw 1/4 unc x 1 1in.

Cup-point screw

Cup-point screw
Cup-point screw
Cup-point screw
Cup-polnt screw
Cup-polnt screw

Cup-polnt screw
Cup-point screw
Cup-point screw

Cup-point screw
Cup-polnt screw

Cup-point screw

10=24 £-p.1. ® 38 1w,

1/4 unc x 1/4 in.
1/4 unc x 3/8 in.
1/4 unc x 1/2 in.
1/4 unc x 3/4 in.
1/4 unc x 1 in.

5/16 unc x 5/16 in.
5/16 unc x 3/8 in.
5/16 unc % 1/2 in.

3/8 unc x 3/8 in.
3/8 unc % 1/2 in.

7/16 unc x 1/2 in.

NDog screw 1/4 unc x 1/4 in.

Dog screw 5/16 unc x 3/8 in.
Dog screw 5/16 unc x 1/2 in.
Dog screw 5/16 unc x 1.1/2 in.

Dog screw 1/2 unc x 1/2 in.

Domed head screw 10-24 unc x 3/4 in.
Domed head screw 1/4 unc x 3/8 in.
Cheese head screw 2 BA x 1/2 in.

Cone point socket set screw Wedglok 1/2
Full dog socket set screw 3/8 unc x 1/2
Cup point socket set screw Wedglok 5/16

Cone point screw 1/4 unc x 5/16 1in.

Cap head screw Wedglok 5/16 une x 1.1/4

Cap head screw 1/4 unc x 3.1/2 in.

Hex socket cone point Wedglok 10-24 u.nm.c x 5/16 in.

Hex head screw 5/16 unc x 1.1/2 in.
Socket set screw Wedglok 1/2 unc x 3/4 in.
Cap hd. screw Wedglok 10-24 unc x 1/2 in.

unc x 1 in. X 90°
in.
unc x3/8 in.

in.

VI



|

TRI7710

Reference Number

1.3-576
L3579
73-582
73-587
73-588
73-589
2.3+591
73-594
73-596
73-599
73-600
73-601
73-602
73-604
73-627
73-628
73-629
73-630
73-656

79-895
79-896
79-897
79-898

80-872

81-151
B1-156
81-157
81-158
81-159
81-160
81-161
81-165
81-167
81-168
81-169

82-105
82-796
82-809
82-830
82-842
82-850
82-860
82-8h2

Hex socket cap head Wedglok 1/4 unc x 3/4 1in.

Hex socket button head screw 1/4 unc x 1/2 in.

Domed head cadium plated screw 10-24 unc x 1/2 in.
Knurled cup point socket set screw 7/16 unc x 1/2 in.
Hex head screw 5/16 unc x 3/4 in.

Cup point set screw 1/4 unc x 1/4 in.

Self tapping screw NPK type Z No. 6 1l/4 in.

Cone point screw 10-24 unc x 1/4 in.

Slotted cheese head screw 4 mm. Dia x 8 mm

Round head screw 10-24 unc x 3/8 in.

Round head screw No. 8-32 unc x 1/2 in.

Half dog socket set screw 4 BA x 3/16 in. .
Socket countersunk screw No. 6 unc x 1/2 in.

Half dog screw 6 BA x 1/8 in.

Cup-point screw 3/8 unc x 1 in.

Oval point screw 3/8 unc x 1/4 in.

Cap- head screw 1/4 unc x 1 in. (Wedglok)

Cup point screw 10-24 unc x 1/4 in,

Domed head screw 10-24 unc x 1/2 in.

0il seal Burtonwood TR31/M40-62-10/PA
0il seal Burtonwood M35-50-10

0il seal Burtonwood M12-28-8

0il seal INA G30 x 4 x 4

Oilsight, Tecalemit IC 4611

Open end spanner 15/16 A/F X 3/4 A/F
Allen Key 3/8 A/F

Allen Key 5/16 A/F

Allen Key 7/32 A/F

Allen Key 3/16 A/F

Allen Key 5/32 A/F

Allen Key 1/8 A/F

Ring spanner 1/2 x 3/4 A/F

Allen Key 1/4 A/F

Standard spanner 1.5/16 x 15/16 A/T
Standard spanner 9/16 x 7/16 A/F

Spring Flexo 82504

Spring Flexo 82804

Spring Flexo 243608

Spring Flexo 123306

Spring Flexo 82905

Spring Flexo 83104

Spring Flexo 123204

Schnorr Aisc spring type K 16-34 x 22.5 x 0.8 mm.

VLI



Reference Number

82-864 Spring Flexo AM 3220
82-865 Spring Flexo 92814
82-868 Spring Flexo 72804
82-874 Spring Flexo 122908

84-703 Lock washer 5/16 dia. bore single coil
84-704 Lock washer 3/8 dia. bore single coil
84-719 Lock washer 3/4 dia. bore double coil

85-690 Washer 3/16 dia. bore

85-692 Washer 5/16 dia. bore

85-693 Washer 3/8 dia. bore

85-695 Washer 1/2 I/D x 1 0/D x .092
85-720 Washer 2 BA standard plain

85-729 Washer 1/2 standard light gauge
85-734 Washer 1/2 1I/D % 1 0/D x 13 SWG
85-735 Washer 1/4 dia. bore

85-737 Washer 5/8 I/D x 1.1/4 0/D x 15 SWG
85-738 Washer 3/8 1/D x 3/4 0/D = 15 SWG
85-739 Washer 5/8 1/D x 1.1/4 0/D x 11 SWG
85-740 Washer 3/4 1D x 1.1/2 0/D x 15 SWG
85-741 Washer 5/8 1/D x 1.3/8 0/D x 11 SWG

86-119 Washer Fan disc 1/2 1/D

B6-T743 Washer INA thrust AS 1528

86-744 Washer INA thrust GS 1528

86-750 Washer INA thrust AS 2035

86-752 Washer crinkle T. Hadden type DP/10008A
86-756 Washer fibre 5/8 O/D x 5/16 I/D x 1/16
86-760 Washer fibre 1.1/16 I1/D x 1.3/8 0/D x 1/16
86-761 Washer thrust AS 3047

86-762 Washer 5/16 1/D x 5/8 0/D x .040

86-763 Washer Schnorr 8 mm.

86-764 Washer 1/4 1/D X 9/16 0/D = .056

86-765 Washer 3/8 I/D x 7/8 0/D x .048

86-767 Washer Fibre ENOTS 1386 G

86-771 Washer Fibre 1/2 I/D x 3/4 0/D x 1/16
B6-772 Washer Fibre 1 1/D x 1.3/8 0/D x 1/16
86-773 Washer 7/16 I/D x 7/8 0/D x .092

86-774L Tab washer for 5/16 UNC screw SP 107
86-701 Washer Fibre 1/4 I/D x 1/2 0/D x 1/16
B6-792 Fan disc washer 1/4 1I/D

87-827 Thread insert 1185-8 x 1D
87-831 Thread insert 1191-18 x 1D

TRI-7710Q VITT



"

TRI7710

Reference Number

88-059
88-063
88-080
88-082
88-091

Terry's hose clip 1234
Sealing plug Robert Moss A46
Sealing plug Robert Moss A48
Hose clip Terry's No. 087-5

Gripflex suroflex braided P.V.C. hose 1/2 1/D x .850 0/D

For electrical equipment refer to wiring diagram

IX



